

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

John D. Walker, Jr.,	:	
	:	
Appellee,	:	Case No. 2014-0803
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
Patricia J. Shondrick-Nau,	:	Jurisdictional Appeal from the
Executrix of the Estate of John R. Noon,	:	Seventh District Court of Appeals,
and Successor Trustee of the	:	Noble County, Case No. 13 NO 402
John R. Noon Trust,	:	
	:	
Appellant.	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLANT PATRICIA J. SHONDRICK-NAU, AS EXECUTRIX
OF THE ESTATE OF JOHN R. NOON, AND SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF
THE JOHN R. NOON TRUST**

Matthew W. Warnock (0082368)*

**Counsel of Record*

Daniel C. Gibson (0080129)

Daniel E. Gerken (0088259)

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP

100 South Third Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291

Telephone: (614) 227-2300

Facsimile: (614) 227-2390

mwarnock@bricker.com

dgibson@bricker.com

dgerken@bricker.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Kenneth Cardinal (0010659)

758 North 15th Street

P.O. Box 207

Sebring, Ohio 44672

(330) 938-2161 direct

(330) 938-1556 fax

cardinallaw@sbcglobal.net

James F. Mathews (0040206)

BAKER, DUBLIKAR, BECK, WILEY & MATHEWS

400 South Main Street

North Canton, Ohio 44720

(330) 499-6000 direct

(330) 499-6423 fax

mathews@bakerfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	4
<u>Proposition of Law No. I</u> : The 2006 version of the DMA is the only version of the DMA to be applied after June 30, 2006, the effective date of said statute	4
<u>Proposition of Law No. II</u> : To establish a mineral interest as *deemed abandoned* under the 1989 version of the DMA, the surface owner must have taken some action to establish abandonment prior to June 30, 2006. In all cases where a surface owner failed to take such action, only the 2006 version of the DMA can be used to obtain relief	5
A. Background: The 1989 and 2006 versions of the DMA.	5
B. The 2006 version of the DMA is the only version to be applied after June 30, 2006 because the 1989 version of the DMA was not "self-executing."	7
1. The 1989 version of the DMA is ambiguous, requiring consideration of more than just the text to determine its meaning.	8
2. Appellant's interpretation is <i>most</i> consistent with the statutory text as a whole.....	10
3. Appellant's interpretation is most consistent with the express objectives of the 1989 version of the DMA.....	11
4. Appellant's interpretation is consistent with the legislative history.....	14
5. Appellant's interpretation is the only one that is consistent with Ohio's common law, including rules governing the interpretation of forfeiture statutes.	15
6. Construing the 1989 version of the DMA to be "self-executing" renders it constitutionally invalid and produces inequitable results.	17
a. Interpreting the 1989 version of the DMA to be "self-executing" is contrary to the Ohio Constitution's ban on retroactive legislation.....	17

- b. Interpreting the 1989 version of the DMA to be "self-executing" would produce inequitable results.21

Proposition of Law No. III: To the extent the 1989 version of the DMA remains applicable, the 20-year look-back period shall be calculated starting on the date a complaint is filed which first raises a claim under the 1989 version of the DMA22

Proposition of Law No. IV: For purposes of R.C. 5301.56(B)(3), a severed oil and gas mineral interest is the *subject of* any title transaction which specifically identifies the recorded document creating that interest by volume and page number, regardless of whether the severed mineral interest is actually transferred or reserved28

Proposition of Law No. V: Irrespective of the savings events in R.C. 5301.56(B)(3), the limitations in R.C. 5301.49 can separately bar a claim under the DMA28

1. The interplay between R.C. 5301.55 and R.C. 5301.49 requires that a transfer of the surface which specifically references the severed oil and gas mineral interest constitute a "savings event" under R.C. 5301.56.30
2. The legislative history of the DMA supports the conclusion that a severed oil and gas mineral interest is the "subject of" any subsequent title transaction which specifically restates the mineral reservation regardless of whether the mineral interest is actually transferred.31
3. Principles of statutory interpretation support Appellant's position.....32
4. Rejecting Appellant's propositions of law runs contrary to the express purpose of the DMA and critical public policy considerations.33

Proposition of Law No. VI: The 2006 version of the DMA applies retroactively to severed mineral interests created prior to its effective date.....35

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

APPENDIX

Appx. Pages
A-1 – A-82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Baker v. Chrysler</i> , 179 Ohio App.3d 351, 901 N.E.2d 875 (2d Dist. 1998).....	21
<i>Bd. of Edn. of the Cincinnati School Dist. v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 91 Ohio St. 3d 308, 744 N.E.2d 751 (2000).....	20
<i>Bielat v. Bielat</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 350, 721 N.E.2d 28 (2000)	19
<i>Blackstone v. Moore</i> , Monroe C.P. No. 2012-166 (Jan. 22, 2014).....	8
<i>Clark v. Scarpelli</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 271, 744 N.E.2d 719 (2001).....	9
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Cleveland</i> (1988), 37 Ohio St.3d 50	25
<i>Cline v. Ohio Bur. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 93, 573 N.E.2d 77 (1991).....	9
<i>Dahlgren v. Brown Farm Properties, LLC</i> , Carroll C.P. No. 13CVH27445 (Nov. 5, 2013).....	8
<i>Dodd v. Croskey</i> , 2013-Ohio-4257 (7th Dist.).....	30, 32, 34
<i>Eisenbarth v. Reusser</i> , 7th Dist. Monroe No. 13 MO 10, 2014-Ohio-3792	passim
<i>Eisenbarth v. Reusser</i> , Monroe C.P. No. 2012-292 (June 6, 2013).....	8
<i>Farnsworth v. Burkhardt</i> , 2014-Ohio-4184 (7th Dist. 2014)	5, 8, 24
<i>Gordon v. Reid</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 25507, 2013-Ohio-3649.....	21
<i>Harden v. Ohio Atty. Gen.</i> , 101 Ohio St. 3d 137, 2004-Ohio-382, 802 N.E.2d 1112	15
<i>Hendershot v. Korner</i> , Belmont C.P. No. 12-CV-453 (Oct. 28, 2013)	8
<i>Longbottom v. Mercy Hosp. Clermont</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 103, 2013-Ohio-4068, 998 N.E.2d 419.....	19
<i>M&H Partnership v. Hines</i> , Harrison C.P. No. CVH-2012-0059 (Jan. 14, 2014).....	8
<i>Marty v. Dennis</i> , Monroe C.P. No. 2012-203 (Apr. 11, 2013).....	8
<i>Meeks v. Papadopulos</i> , 62 Ohio St.2d 187, 16 O.O.3d 212, 404 N.E.2d 159 (1980)	9
<i>Ohio Dept. of Liquor Control v. Sons of Italy Lodge 0917</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 532, 605 N.E.2d 368 (1992).....	16
<i>Ohio Transport, Inc. v. Pub. Utilities Comm.</i> , 164 Ohio St. 98, 106, 128 N.E.2d 22 (1955).....	16

<i>Scott v. Reinier</i> , 58 Ohio St. 2d 67, 388 N.E.2d 1226 (1979).....	10
<i>Shannon v. Householder</i> , Jefferson C.P. No. 12CV226 (July 17, 2013),.....	8
<i>Smith v. Landfair</i> , 135 Ohio St.3d 89, 2012-Ohio-5692, 984 N.E.2d 1016	32
<i>State ex rel. Donovan v. Zajac</i> , 125 Ohio App.3d 245, 708 N.E.2d 254 (11th Dist. 1998)	22
<i>State ex rel. Jordan v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 412, 900 N.E.2d 150 (2008).....	15
<i>Swartz v. Householder</i> , Jefferson C.P. No. 12CV328 (July 17, 2013).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Crosby</i> , Belmont C.P. No. 11 CV 472 (Sept. 16, 2013).....	8, 17
<i>Texaco v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1981).....	17, 27
<i>Tobacco Use Prevention & Control Found. Bd. of Trustees v. Boyce</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 511, 2010-Ohio-6207, 941 N.E.2d 745.....	19
<i>Tribett v. Shepherd</i> , 7th Dist. Case No. 13-BE-22, 2014-Ohio-4320.....	15
<i>Tribett v. Shepherd</i> , Belmont C.P. No. 12-CV-180 (July 22, 2013).....	8, 17
<i>Van Fossen v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 36 Ohio St.3d 100, 522 N.E.2d 489 (1988)	19
<i>Walker v. Noon</i> , Noble C.P. No. 212-0098 (Mar. 20, 2013)	8
<i>Walker v. Shondrick-Nau</i> , 2014-Ohio-1499	1, 22, 30, 35
<i>Wendt v. Dickerson</i> , Tuscarawas C.P. No. 2012 CV 02 0135 (Feb. 21, 2013)	8

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 883.240(a)	27
Mich. Compiled Laws 554.291(1).....	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 57-228.....	27
R.C. 1.42	33
R.C. 1.49	2, 7
R.C. 5301.47(F)	29, 33
R.C. 5301.48	30
R.C. 5301.49	2, 29, 30
R.C. 5301.49(A).....	30

R.C. 5301.55	passim
R.C. 5301.56	passim
R.C. 5301.56(B)	6, 28
R.C. 5301.56(B) (2006 version)	29
R.C. 5301.56(B)(1)	10, 23, 25
R.C. 5301.56(B)(1)(c)	10, 23, 25
R.C. 5301.56(B)(1)(c) (eff. March 22, 1989)	29
R.C. 5301.56(B)(3)	33
R.C. 5301.56(B)(3)(a)	passim
R.C. 5301.56(B)(3)(e)	33
R.C. 5301.56(C)	22
R.C. 5301.56(D)(1) (eff. March 22, 1989)	26
R.C. 5301.56(E)(1)	6
R.C. 5301.56(H)	22, 27
R.C. 5301.56(H)(1)	3
R.C. 5301.56(H)(2)	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Section 28, Article II, Ohio Constitution	20
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Analysis of Sub. S.B. 223 (As Reported by H. Civil & Commercial Law), 1989; Analysis of Sub. S.B. 223 (As Reported by S. Judiciary), 1989</i>	14
<i>Black's Law Dictionary 722 (9th Ed. 2009)</i>	16
OSBA, <i>Report of the Natural Resources Committee</i> , https://www.ohioabar.org/NewsAndPublications/SpecialReports/Pages/StaticPage-313.aspx	9, 23
Uniform Dormant Mineral Interests Act, Prefatory Note 2–3 (1986)	12
